

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	)	
JASON LEOPOLD,	)	
	)	
BUZZFEED, INC.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2567-BAH
	)	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF	)	
INVESTIGATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7(h), Defendant Federal Bureau of Investigation respectfully moves for summary judgment on all claims in this case. This motion is supported by the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment; the Statement of Material Facts as to Which There is No Genuine Dispute; and the Declaration of David M. Hardy. A proposed Order is also attached.

Dated: October 25, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

MARCIA BERMAN  
Assistant Branch Director

*/s/ Cristen C. Handley* \_\_\_\_\_  
CRISTEN C. HANDLEY (MO Bar 69114)  
Trial Attorney, Federal Programs Branch  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
1100 L Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 305-2677  
Fax: (202) 616-8460  
*Counsel for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

    I. Procedural History ..... 2

    II. The FBI’s Role in Performing Background Investigations of Presidential Nominees..... 4

    III. The FBI’s Full-Field and Supplemental Background Investigations of Judge Kavanaugh. .... 5

    IV. Loaning the Supplemental Background Investigation File to Congress..... 7

**LEGAL STANDARD**..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

    I. The FBI Conducted Adequate Searches for Responsive Records..... 9

    II. The FBI Properly Withheld in Full the Supplemental Background Investigation File Under Exemption (b)(5). .... 13

        A. *The Supplemental Background Investigation File is Protected from Disclosure by the Presidential Communications Privilege*..... 13

        B. *Loaning the Supplemental Background Investigation File to Congress Did Not Waive The Privilege*..... 18

    III. The FBI Properly Withheld Information Under Exemptions (b)(3), (b)(6), and (b)(7). .... 20

        A. *The FBI Properly Withheld Information Protected By Statute Under Exemption (b)(3).* ..... 20

        B. *The FBI Properly Withheld Information Under Exemption (b)(7).* ..... 22

            1. The Records Were Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes. .... 22

            2. The FBI Properly Withheld Information Concerning Pending Enforcement Proceedings Under Exemption (b)(7)(A). .... 24

3. The FBI Properly Withheld Information Concerning the Identities of Confidential Sources Under Exemption (b)(7)(D). .....	25
4. The FBI Properly Withheld Information Concerning Investigative Techniques and Procedures Under Exemption (b)(7)(E).....	26
a. Category (b)(7)(E)-1: FBI secure fax numbers, internal e-mail address, non-public web address, and internal e-mail tools.....	27
b. Category (b)(7)(E)-2: Database identifiers/printouts.....	28
c. Category (b)(7)(E)-3: Collection/analysis of information .....	28
d. Category (b)(7)(E)(4): Sensitive FBI file numbers.....	29
<i>C. The FBI Properly Withheld Privacy Information Under Exemptions (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). .....</i>	<i>31</i>
1. Category (b)(6)-1 & (b)(7)(C)-1: names and identifying information of FBI special agents and professional staff .....	34
2. Category (b)(6)-2 & (b)(7)(C)-2: personal information related to Judge Kavanaugh .....	35
3. Category (b)(6)-3 & (b)(7)(C)-3: names and identifying information of third parties who provided information to the FBI.....	40
4. Category (b)(6)-4 & (b)(7)(C)-4: names and identifying information of third parties merely mentioned in responsive records .....	41
5. Category (b)(6)-5 & (b)(7)(C)-5: names and identifying information of non-FBI government personnel .....	42
IV. The FBI Processed and Released All Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Records Responsive to Plaintiffs’ Requests for Tips. ....	43
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Archibald v. DOJ*,  
 950 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2013),  
*aff'd*, No. 13-5190, 2014 WL 590894 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2014) ..... 38, 39

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 34, 35

*ACLU v. DOD*,  
 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*Associated Press v. FBI*,  
 265 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 27

*Baez v. DOJ*,  
 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 36, 38

*Barnard v. DHS*,  
 598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 27

*Beck v. DOJ*,  
 997 F.2d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 34

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 22, 27, 29, 30

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
 680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 28

*Borda v. DOJ*,  
 245 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 26

*Braga v. FBI*,  
 910 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 34

*Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.*,  
 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 9

*Brick v. DOJ*,  
358 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 21

*Brown v. EPA*,  
384 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 36, 44

*Cable News Network, Inc. v. FBI*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018),  
*appeal dismissed*, No. 18-5041, 2018 WL 4619108 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2018) ..... 25

*Campbell v. DOJ*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 8

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DHS*,  
Civil No. 06-0176 (RJL), 2008 WL 2872183 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008) ..... 16, 17

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ*,  
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 24, 37, 39

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ*,  
160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 27

*Clemente v. FBI*,  
867 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 22

*Cobar v. DOJ*,  
81 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 26

*Comput. Prof'l for Soc. Resp. v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 34, 38

*Cong. News Syndicate v. DOJ*,  
438 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1977) ..... 43

*Ctr. For Nat'l Sec. Studies v DOJ*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*Davis v. DOJ*,  
460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Dean v. DOJ*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 8

*DOD v. FLRA*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994) ..... 34, 38, 39, 40

*Doe v. DOJ*,  
790 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 25

*DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989) ..... 33, 34, 38

*Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ*,  
917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 25, 26

*Dunkelberger v. DOJ*,  
906 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 34

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS*,  
777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir 2015) ..... 22, 23

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 15

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 15

*FBI v. Abramson*,  
456 U.S. 615 (1982) ..... 8

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir 1990) ..... 34, 43

*Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. National Archives & Records Serv.*,  
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir 1981) ..... 37, 38

*Heggstad v. DOJ*,  
182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 19

*Henderson v. ODNI*,  
151 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 23, 26

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 14, 15, 45

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989) ..... 8

*Juarez v. DOJ*,  
518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir 2008) ..... 45

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD*,  
913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 15, 16, 45

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD*,  
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 14, 15

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 36, 37

*Kimberlin v. DOJ*,  
139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 37

*King v. DOJ*,  
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 35

*Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
578 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 36

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir 2009) ..... 20

*Lewis-Bey v. DOJ*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 30

*Loving v. DOD*,  
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 14, 15, 18

*Mapother v. DOJ*,  
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 24

*Mayer Brown, LLP v. IRS*,  
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*McCutchen v. DHHS*,  
30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 39

*McGehee v. DOJ*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 43



*Military Audit Project v. Casey*,  
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 9

*Miller v. DOJ*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 9

*Miller v. United States*,  
630 F. Supp. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 23

*Mittleman v. OPM*,  
76 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 22, 23

*Murphy v. Dep’t of Army*,  
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 18, 19

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 33, 35

*Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. V. Horner*,  
879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 36

*Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA*,  
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 44

*Negley v. FBI*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 63,  
*aff’d*, No. 11-5296, 2012 WL 1155734 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 43

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 24

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 14

*Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990),  
*superseded by statute on other grounds by Electronic FOIA Amendments of 1996*..... 9, 13

*Prop. of People, Inc. v. OMB*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 17, 18

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mex.*,  
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Quiñon v. FBI*,  
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 37

*Reep v. DOJ*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 10

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. DOJ*,  
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Roth v. DOJ*,  
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Sack v. DOD*,  
823 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 10, 34, 39

*Schrecker v. DOJ*,  
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 34, 35, 42

*Shapiro v. DOJ*,  
153 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 28

*Shapiro v. DOJ*,  
893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 29

*Sheridan v. OPM*,  
278 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 23

*Soghoian v. DOJ*,  
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 30

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 42, 44, 45

*Taylor v. DOJ*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 43

*Thompson v. DOJ*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 34, 35

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.*,  
456 U.S. 595 (1982) ..... 33

*United States v. AT&T*,  
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 19

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 14

*Weisberg v. DOJ*,  
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 10

*Weisberg v. DOJ*,  
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 9

*Williams v. FBI*,  
69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Wolk v. United States*,  
No 04-832, 2005 WL 465382 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2005) ..... 37, 38, 40

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 ..... 4, 18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. §§ 553-534 ..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 3024 ..... 22

Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 ..... 10

**REGULATION**

28 C.F.R. § 0.85 ..... 24

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418 ..... 8

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1975) ..... 29

132 Cong. Rec. H9466 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986) ..... 28
